
 

855 (Rev. 1-03) 

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVERNOR  

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
LANSING  

ROBERT J. KLEINE 
STATE TREASURER 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 

 
 

PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair STC  
Douglas B. Roberts, Member STC 
Frederick W. Morgan, Member STC  

 
  Kelli Sobel, Executive Secretary 
  Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING: April 10, 2006 
 
 
PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room 
    1st Floor Richard H. Austin State Office Building 
     Lansing, MI  
 
 
TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M. 
 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached to and made a part of these minutes.  The item numbers 
referred to in the minutes correspond to the agenda items as numbered. 
 
Item 1. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 

adopt the minutes of May 23, 2005 as presented. 
 
Item 2. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

adopt and the proposed changes the proposed Bulletin 5 of 2006 -- Changes Due 
to Public Act 13 of 2006 - Authority of July or December Board of Review to 
Correct Qualified Errors.  The Assessment and Certification staff is requested to 
review the Edison Michcon Detroit case because when the personal property 
examiners entered the data into the equalizer system, the system switched the 
multipliers.   

 
Item 3. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

adopt proposed Bulletin 6 of 2006 - County Multipliers. 
 
 

P.O BOX 30471 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7971 
www.michigan.gov/treasury • (517) 373-0500 



 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 2 
 

Item 4. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
issue the certificates involving Over 5% of the SEV of the local government 
units for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates: 

 
APPL.                  APPL. 
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE  INVESTMENT 
2006-032 RE-SOURCE IND INC CITY OF MUSKEGON MUSKEGON  2  $159,400 
2006-036 PRO-WELD INC CITY OF PORT HURON ST CLAIR 2  $175,000 
2006-040 BEST METAL PRODUCTS COMPANY CASCADE TWP KENT 2  $1,830,000 
2006-049 HOUSE OF FLAVORS INC CITY OF LUDINGTON MASON 2  $1,453,500 
2006-050 TRW VEHICLE SAFETY SYSTEMS INC VILLAGE OF ROMEO MACOMB 2  $3,230,000 
2006-051 ABCOR INDUSTRIES LLC HOLLAND TWP OTTAWA 2  $1,648,600 
2006-052 CEQUENT ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS INC VILLAGE OF TEKONSHA CALHOUN 2  $1,667,400 
2006-054 KNOUSE FOODS COOPERATIVE INC VILLAGE OF PAW PAW VAN BUREN 2  $998,000 
2006-056 PRODUCTION FABRICATORS INC MUSKEGON TWP MUSKEGON 2  $620,000 
2006-057 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION YPSILANTI TWP WASHTENAW 2  $103,070,000 
2006-058 CAFLOR INDUSTRIES YSPILANTI TWP WASHTENAW 2  $871,013 
2006-059 INTERTEK ETL ENTELA CITY OF KENTWOOD KENT 2  $2,131,000 
2006-060 TAC INC BLACKMAN TWP JACKSON 2  $7,600,000 
2006-061 TAC INC BLACKMAN TWP JACKSON 2  $2,210,000 
2006-062 THE FEIGHNER CO INC CASTLETON TWP BARRY 2  $300,000 
2006-063 M&S MANUFACTURING CO CITY OF HUDSON LENAWEE 2  $177,720 
2006-064 RUBBER ENTERPRISES CITY OF IMLAY CITY LAPEER 2  $10,423,000 
2006-066 JERZ MACHINE TOOL CORP CITY OF DOWAGIAC CASS 2  $618,226 
2006-068 CREATIVE ENGINEERED POLYMER PROD CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER 2  $465,961 
2006-069 LAPEER INDUSTRIES INC CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER 2  $503,795 
2006-070 QUEST INDUSTRIES CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER 2  $134,965 
2006-072 LAMSON PRECISION CITY OF BEAVERTON GLADWIN 2  $40,000 
2006-073 VICKERS ENGINEERING INC WEESAW TWP BERRIEN 2  $2,417,999 
2006-074 INTEGRATED METAL TECHNOLOGY INC SPRING LAKE TWP OTTAWA 2  $1,241,700 
2006-075 MERIDIAN INCORPORATED SPRING LAKE TWP OTTAWA 2  $7,182,783 
2006-076 FUTURAMIC TOOL & ENGINEERING CO CITY OF WARREN MACOMB 2  $3,500,000 
2006-077 STEEL DIMENSIONS INC BEDFORD TWP MONROE 2  $1,450,000 
2006-078 GREEN TREE COMPOSITES LLC ST JOSEPH TWP BERRIEN 2  $2,300,586 
2006-081 COLDWATER PRODUCTS INC CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH 2  $45,000 
2006-082 PUTNAM MACHINE PRODUCTS INC CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH 2  $303,963 
2006-083 CS MANUFACTURING INC CITY OF CEDAR SPRINGS KENT 2  $2,783,440 
2006-084 SHELBY ENTERPRISES INC VILLAGE OF ROMEO MACOMB 2  $1,287,379 
2006-085 MARTINREA INDUSTRIES CITY OF CLARE ISABELLA 2  $109,117 
2006-106 PRO-WELD INC CITY OF PORT HURON ST CLAIR 2 $2,555,333 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item 5. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 

transfer the certificates for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption 
Certificates: 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 3 
 

 
CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON 
 
1995-452 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB from  
     Visteon Corporation  
1995-699 KEEBLER COMPANY CITY OF WYOMING KENT  from  
     Holland Amer. Wafer 
1996-456 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB from  
     Visteon Corporation  
1997-011 BLACK RIVER MANUFACTURING CITY OF PORT HURON ST. CLAIR  from  
     Dualex, Inc.  
2000-700 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB  from  
     Visteon Corporation  
2002-400 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB  from  
     Visteon Corporation  
2002-408 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB from  
     Visteon Corporation  
2003-486 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB  from  
     Visteon Corporation  
2004-465 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB from  
     Visteon Corporation  
2004-466 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB from  
     Visteon Corporation  
 
 
Item 6. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to amend the 

original certificates for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption 
Certificates.  Mr. Morgan recused himself. 

 
CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON 
 
2003-571 VITEC LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE  personal from $11,304,000  
      to $21,546,971 
2005-524 RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS,  INC DELTA TWP. EATON from Ryder System, Inc. 
2005-527 RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS,  INC DELTA TWP. EATON  from Ryder System, Inc. 
2005-670 RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS,  INC DELTA TWP. EATON  from Ryder System, Inc. 
2006-002 AMHAWK LLC CITY OF COLOMA BERRIEN  from 320 Park ST  
      to 100 Clements Ct. 
 
 
Item 7. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 

revoke, subject to an offering of hearing, per Section 15(3) (Requested by 
municipality) (Revocation effective December 30, 2006) in the below-referenced 
Industrial Facility Exemption Certificate:  

 

CERT.  
NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT 

 
2005-612 MAPAL INC PORT HURON TWP. ST. CLAIR personal, DUPLICATE OF 2004-561 
 
 
 
 
Item 8. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 

amend the certificates for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Applications in the 
below-referenced matter:  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 4 
 

APPL.  
NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT 
 
1-1857 TES FILER CITY STATION FILER TWP. MANISTEE $9,705,233 
1-3176 DOW CHEMICAL CO CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $782,431 

 
 
Item 9. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to issue the 

certificates for the P.A. 328 of 1998 New Personal Property Exemption 
Application in the below-referenced matter.  Mr. Morgan recused himself. 

 

APPL.  
NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY YEARS 
 
091-2006 BODMAN LLP CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 12 

 
 
Item 10. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to issue the 

certificates for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Applications in the below-
referenced matters.  Mr. Morgan recused himself. 

 
APPL.   APPL. 
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N2002-146 TARALYN HUGHES CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $190,000  
N2002-171 LONNELL & BOBBETTE L WILLIAMS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $159,565  
N2002-174 GREGORY MITCHELL & EMILY HUGHES CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $157,114  
N2002-205 JERMAIN & RENEE KIDD CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $181,434  
N2002-379 PATRICIA MOORE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $215,000  
N2002-476 VERONICA BONNER CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $86,000  
N2003-036 ELVIN & AUDREY OWENSBY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $147,000  
N2003-282 WILLIAM G POULOS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $19,028  
N2003-283 GREGORY W POULOS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $19,028  
N2003-287 ROBERT S PLANNETTE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $12,370  
N2003-307 CLIFFORD JR & DOROTHY E AUSTIN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $10,349  
N2003-309 HARVEY A TAYLOR CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $8,211  
N2003-311 CLIFFORD JR & DOROTHY E AUSTIN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $6,498  
N2003-316 SARAH B MCDADE & BRIAN D JOHNSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $13,664  
N2003-325 TERESA S FRONTERA CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $12,959  
N2003-351 ALEX J FARKAS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $16,237  
N2003-382 CLIFFORD SITTO CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $14,849  
N2003-393 CLIFFORD, JR & DOROTHY E AUSTIN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $9,399  
N2004-0079 MARGIE WALTON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $184,400  
N2004-0165 FRANCINE DAVIS CAMPBELL CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $188,785  
N2004-0182 G DORIS JOHNSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $240,963  
N2004-0190 ZENELLE TODD CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $95,000  
N2004-0192 GERRY BRIDE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $95,000  
N2004-0202 WYONIA COX CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $83,000  
N2004-0206 KIMBERLY HANSERD CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $95,000  
N2004-0236 RYAN C WILLIAMS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $276,000  
N2004-0265 VINCENT & LISA A GOTKO CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $33,736  
N2004-0267 MARK F SCHROEDER CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,369  
N2004-0278 PAVLE BOJICIC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,369  
N2004-0279 MELVIN A TOMLINSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $25,463  
Item 10.  (continued): 
 
APPL.   APPL. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 5 
 

  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N2004-0281 GERTIE N ERVIN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $13,439  
N2004-0289 ELENA SCIOPU & MIHAI FACAEANU CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,369  
N2004-0298 DENISE E HOLLIS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $33,736  
N2004-0307 MOLLIKA & SUNIL BASU CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $24,245  
N2004-0313 JOHN & ROXANNE WENSKAY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $35,107  
N2004-0331 ALVIN D QUINN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $27,577  
N2004-0363 JOHN S & MARGARET A ROBERSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $33,736  
N2004-0364 LARVENE M ROBINSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $27,577  
N2004-0382 NIRAV B SHAH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $33,736  
N2004-0387 DUANE MONTGOMERY & HELEN SMITH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $12,528  
N2004-0396 ROBERT C & PATRICIA IGWE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $27,577  
N2004-0401 RACHEL KADO CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $36,751  
N2004-0431 CHARLES M GAYNEY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $35,107  
N2004-0463 VARSHA MENDIRATTA CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $35,107  
N2004-0487 ORTHOPEDIC TRAUMA SPECIALISTS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $19,162  
N2004-0498 HERMAN KADO CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $36,751  
N2005-0079 KATRINA COLQUITT CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $229,900  
N2005-0261 CARL E SCHULTZ CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $28,785  
N2005-0324 KYLE CAMPBELL CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $20,234  
N2005-0327 KYLE CAMPBELL CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $20,234  
N2005-0376 FRANCIS X GRABOWSKI CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $10,671  
N2005-0959 ERIN C BOURASSA CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $205,846  
N2006-003 DAVID LAWRENCE CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $140,679  
N2006-005 KATRINA DUMAS CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $111,100  
N2006-007 JAMES MCCULLOUGH CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $154,786  
N2006-012 KARAN BAILEY CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $139,209  
 
 
Item 11. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to dismiss the 

certificate for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application in the below-
referenced matter.  Mr. Morgan recused himself. 

 
APPL.   APPL. 
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N2002-387 LOMBARDO HERITAGE LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $0 
 

 
 
Item 12. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved the 

certified personal property examiner certificates issued as preliminary staff approvals 
since the STC Meeting held on 1-24-06 as follows:   

 
  Last Name First Name County Township, Village and/or City  
  Johnson Nancy Flake Genesee City of Flint 
  Johnson Philip Walker Genesee City of Flint 
 
 
 
 
 
The State Tax Commission considered each MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly 
reported property separately and took the following actions for each listed file for which the 
assessors and the owners did not concur. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 6 
 

 
Item 13. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M. 
 

Township of Greenwood, Oscoda County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0287; JAMES KLARICH; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-123-010-00; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $ 205,500; TV from $   0     to $ 215,409  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0288; JAMES KLARICH; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-123-002-00; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $ 134,600; TV from $   0     to $ 141,090  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0289; JAMES KLARICH; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-122-013-00; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $   4,300; TV from $   0     to $   4,507  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0290; RONALD BALL & KATIE WELLING; GREENWOOD TWP.; 
OSCODA COUNTY; MIO AU SABLE Sch. Dist.; 68-005-034-013-89; REAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  16,200; TV from $    0    to $  17,506  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0291; RONALD OTTO; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-122-014-00; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $ 144,300; TV from $    0    to $  50,712  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 7 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0292; GARLAND INC; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-123-001-10; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $ 322,500; TV from $    0    to $  17,406  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0293; GARLAND INC; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-123-006-00; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  29,000; TV from $   0     to $   7,905  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0294; RONALD OTTO; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-123-011-00; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $    600; TV from $    0    to $    200   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0313; LINDA & MICHAEL MC ELROY; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-600-011-02; REAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  65,500; TV from $   0     to $  70,780  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-0314; KENNETH & MAJORIE SIEVERT; GREENWOOD TWP.; 
OSCODA COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-600-011-
01; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $    700; TV from $    0    to $    282  
 

City of Dearborn, Wayne County  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3889; A & B SERVICE LLC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-709100; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  20,000 to $ 187,300; TV from $  20,000 to $ 187,300  
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 8 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3890; A. ADAMS INC./FAST TRACK; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-169250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  26,000 to $  40,050; TV from $  26,000 to $  40,050  
 2004 AV from $  27,300 to $  34,200; TV from $  27,300 to $  34,200  
 2005 AV from $  28,650 to $  30,150; TV from $  28,650 to $  30,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3891; AE RETAIL WEST LLC #2007; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-004800; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 126,400 to $ 236,650; TV from $ 126,400 to $ 236,650  
 2005 AV from $ 120,050 to $ 213,100; TV from $ 120,050 to $ 213,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3892; ALL POINTS TRANS. CORP.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-599500; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   2,400 to $   5,500; TV from $   2,400 to $   5,500  
 2004 AV from $   2,500 to $   4,150; TV from $   2,500 to $   4,150  
 2005 AV from $   2,650 to $   3,200; TV from $   2,650 to $   3,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3893; ALLIED WASTE INDUSTRIES; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-014750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   1,750 to $  13,800; TV from $   1,750 to $  13,800  
 2004 AV from $   1,550 to $  12,500; TV from $   1,550 to $  12,500  
 2005 AV from $   1,550 to $  12,000; TV from $   1,550 to $  12,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3894; ATEL BUSINESS CREDIT INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-035600; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 203,000 to $ 215,200; TV from $ 203,000 to $ 215,200  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 9 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3895; BP PRODUCTS NA INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-525400; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  27,550 to $  34,300; TV from $  27,550 to $  34,300  
 2005 AV from $  20,800 to $  42,500; TV from $  20,800 to $  42,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3896; COMMERCIAL SOUND DESIGN INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTYDEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-740000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   5,350 to $ 221,750; TV from $   5,350 to $ 221,750  
 2004 AV from $   4,600 to $ 243,100; TV from $   4,600 to $ 243,100  
 2005 AV from $   3,850 to $ 218,150; TV from $   3,850 to $ 218,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3897; CRAVE; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN 
Sch. Dist.;  
84-0001-038700; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  59,450; TV from $  15,000 to $  59,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3898; DOTS LLC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-088500; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  15,800 to $  29,200; TV from $  15,800 to $  29,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3899; EASTBORN FRUIT MARKET INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-776500; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   3,900 to $   6,950; TV from $   3,900 to $   6,950  
 2004 AV from $   4,100 to $   6,250; TV from $   4,100 to $   6,250  
 2005 AV from $   3,350 to $   5,850; TV from $   3,350 to $   5,850  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 10 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3900; EXPRESS PERSONNEL SERVICES; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-854250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  18,200; TV from $   5,000 to $  18,200  
 2005 AV from $   5,250 to $  14,850; TV from $   5,250 to $  14,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3901; FAIRLANE FOOD CORP. INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-967700; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  13,700 to $  27,150; TV from $  13,700 to $  27,150  
 2004 AV from $  11,400 to $  23,900; TV from $  11,400 to $  23,900  
 2005 AV from $  10,300 to $  21,500; TV from $  10,300 to $  21,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3902; FAST SIGNS; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-542750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   2,500 to $  22,000; TV from $   2,500 to $  22,000  
 2005 AV from $   2,650 to $  15,050; TV from $   2,650 to $  15,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3903; FIRST GROUP; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-812100; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   5,000 to $  16,050; TV from $   5,000 to $  16,050  
 2004 AV from $   5,250 to $  14,250; TV from $   5,250 to $  14,250  
 2005 AV from $   5,500 to $  12,550; TV from $   5,500 to $  12,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3904; FORD MOTOR COMPANY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 83-3102-004581; PERSONAL-IFT; Property; 

 2005 AV from $11,300,600 to $6,792,050; TV from $11,300,600 to $6,792,050 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3905; FORD MOTOR COMPANY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-122250; PERSONAL; Property; 

 2005 AV from $9,383,000 to $14,336,550; TV from $9,383,000 to $14,336,550 
 
 
Item 13.  (continued): 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 11 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3906; GHANDOUR PASTRIES; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-478400; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   5,000 to $   8,300; TV from $   5,000 to $   8,300  
 2004 AV from $   5,250 to $   7,350; TV from $   5,250 to $   7,350  
 2005 AV from $   5,500 to $   9,250; TV from $   5,500 to $   9,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3907; HAMIDO RESTAURANT; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-663800; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   7,000 to $  37,150; TV from $   7,000 to $  37,150  
 2005 AV from $   7,350 to $  32,550; TV from $   7,350 to $  32,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3908; HEALTH CHECK IMAGING SVS.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-764250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   2,000 to $ 613,750; TV from $   2,000 to $ 613,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3909; J. J. HAMOOD & ASSOCIATES PC; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-785530; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   3,000 to $  16,150; TV from $   3,000 to $  16,150  
 2005 AV from $   3,150 to $  15,100; TV from $   3,150 to $  15,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3910; DR. JIAB SULEIMAN, DO PC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-343250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  24,850 to $  47,850; TV from $  24,850 to $  47,850  
 2005 AV from $  24,550 to $  43,950; TV from $  24,550 to $  43,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3911; JOHNSON DIVERSEY INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-167800; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $    550 to $   7,500; TV from $    550 to $   7,500  
 2005 AV from $   6,150 to $   8,600; TV from $   6,150 to $   8,600  
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 12 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3912; KAY INTERNATIONAL; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-780600; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   6,550 to $  35,300; TV from $   6,550 to $  35,300  
 2004 AV from $   5,700 to $  30,700; TV from $   5,700 to $  30,700  
 2005 AV from $   4,950 to $  26,250; TV from $   4,950 to $  26,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3913; KINDERCARE LEARNING CTR.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-600000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  19,450 to $  21,800; TV from $  19,450 to $  21,800  
 2004 AV from $  35,000 to $  35,650; TV from $  35,000 to $  35,650  
 2005 AV from $  30,500 to $  34,800; TV from $  30,500 to $  34,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3914; KING 189 DRY CLEANERS; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-780520; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  10,000 to $  20,750; TV from $  10,000 to $  20,750  
 2005 AV from $  10,500 to $  17,650; TV from $  10,500 to $  17,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3915; KMK ENTERPRISES; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-580500; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   2,150 to $   4,150; TV from $   2,150 to $   4,150  
 2004 AV from $   2,150 to $   3,900; TV from $   2,150 to $   3,900  
 2005 AV from $   3,350 to $   5,250; TV from $   3,350 to $   5,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3916; KOSTAROFF ASSOCIATES INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-170500; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 117,100 to $ 122,700; TV from $ 117,100 to $ 122,700  
 2005 AV from $  93,050 to $ 104,850; TV from $  93,050 to $ 104,850  
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 13 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3917; LA CIGAR EMPORIUM INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-064600; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   7,250 to $  18,500; TV from $   7,250 to $  18,500  
 2004 AV from $   7,600 to $  15,750; TV from $   7,600 to $  15,750  
 2005 AV from $   6,350 to $  13,700; TV from $   6,350 to $  13,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3918; LAW OFFICES AKOURI & ASSOC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-478300; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   2,600 to $  15,950; TV from $   2,600 to $  15,950 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3919; LAW OFFICES MORGAN MEYERS; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-696350; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $  36,450 to $  56,500; TV from $  36,450 to $  56,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-3920; MARSH @ WORK SOLUTIONS; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-375250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $  47,200 to $ 339,400; TV from $  47,200 to $ 339,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3921; MASON & DIXON LINES; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-736000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   3,350 to $ 205,850; TV from $   3,350 to $ 205,850  
 2004 AV from $  67,600 to $ 198,350; TV from $  67,600 to $ 198,350  
 2005 AV from $  74,600 to $ 176,850; TV from $  74,600 to $ 176,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3922; METRO REHAB; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-512250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   7,000 to $  20,900; TV from $   7,000 to $  20,900  
 2005 AV from $   7,350 to $  36,400; TV from $   7,350 to $  36,400  

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 14 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3923; MICHIGAN MEDICAL GROUP; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-615700; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   5,150 to $  13,600; TV from $   5,150 to $  13,600  
 2005 AV from $   5,400 to $  11,950; TV from $   5,400 to $  11,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3924; MORGAN STANLEY DEAN WITTER; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-359750; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $       7,750; TV from $   0     to $       7,750  
 2004 AV from $    8,000 to $  36,300; TV from $    8,000 to $  36,300  
 2005 AV from $  26,300 to $  31,800; TV from $  26,300 to $  31,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3925; MR. VIDEO INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-647600; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   2,000 to $  24,800; TV from $   2,000 to $  24,800  
 2004 AV from $   9,950 to $  22,600; TV from $   9,950 to $  22,600  
 2005 AV from $   9,050 to $  17,000; TV from $   9,050 to $  17,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3926; FOUR STAR FOOD CO./MR. PITA; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-069750; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $  29,650 to $  54,950; TV from $  29,650 to $  54,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3927; PEECHER'S INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-913250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  10,000 to $  79,950; TV from $  10,000 to $  79,950  
 2004 AV from $  10,500 to $  69,700; TV from $  10,500 to $  69,700  
 2005 AV from $  11,050 to $  60,450; TV from $  11,050 to $  60,450  
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 15 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3928; POTBELLY SANDWICH WORKS; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-081250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  15,000 to $ 140,550; TV from $  15,000 to $ 140,550  
 2005 AV from $  15,750 to $ 139,250; TV from $  15,750 to $ 139,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3929; PRINT EXPRESS; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-555900; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  32,800; TV from $   5,000 to $  32,800  
 2005 AV from $   5,250 to $  27,750; TV from $   5,250 to $  27,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3930; PROGRESSIVE PERSONNEL SVS.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-153250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   3,000 to $   6,300; TV from $   3,000 to $   6,300  
 2005 AV from $   3,150 to $   5,250; TV from $   3,150 to $   5,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3932; RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-243800; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,900; TV from $    0    to $   1,900  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $   5,850; TV from $   0     to $   5,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3933; SILK; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN 
Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-122400; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   8,000 to $  14,650; TV from $   8,000 to $  14,650  
 2004 AV from $   8,400 to $  12,950; TV from $   8,400 to $  12,950  
 2005 AV from $   8,800 to $  11,350; TV from $   8,800 to $  11,350  
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 16 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3934; SOUTHEND SUPERMARKET; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-581250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   7,000 to $  11,600; TV from $   7,000 to $  11,600  
 2005 AV from $   7,350 to $  10,300; TV from $   7,350 to $  10,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3935; SUBWAY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-464100; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  10,000 to $  16,250; TV from $  10,000 to $  16,250  
 2004 AV from $  10,500 to $  13,950; TV from $  10,500 to $  13,950  
 2005 AV from $  11,050 to $  12,200; TV from $  11,050 to $  12,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3936; DR. T. J. HASSAN, MD PC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-672000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   1,700 to $  25,550; TV from $   1,700 to $  25,550  
 2004 AV from $   1,500 to $  24,350; TV from $   1,500 to $  24,350  
 2005 AV from $   3,100 to $  25,350; TV from $   3,100 to $  25,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3937; TELETECH/PERCEPTA LLC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-361250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  55,050 to $  88,950; TV from $  55,050 to $  88,950  
 2004 AV from $  47,350 to $  76,000; TV from $  47,350 to $  76,000  
 2005 AV from $  26,750 to $  66,400; TV from $  26,750 to $  66,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3938; TIM DONUT U.S. LTD., INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-125250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  14,350 to $  29,650; TV from $  14,350 to $  29,650  
 2005 AV from $  17,250 to $  30,800; TV from $  17,250 to $  30,800  
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 17 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3939; TOWERS EATERY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-357000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $   3,200 to $  14,450; TV from $   3,200 to $  14,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3940; ULTIMATE DRY CLEANERS; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-682550; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  25,000 to $  46,250; TV from $  25,000 to $  46,250  
 2005 AV from $  26,250 to $  40,750; TV from $  26,250 to $  40,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3941; WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-704400; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $  30,900 to $ 124,350; TV from $  30,900 to $ 124,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3942; WHERENET; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-365750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  29,150; TV from $   0     to $  29,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3943; ZOUP FRESH SOUP; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-076750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   4,550 to $  93,450; TV from $   4,550 to $  93,450  
 2005 AV from $   4,800 to $  79,800; TV from $   4,800 to $  79,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3944; DEARBORN FAMILY PET CARE; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WESTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 84-0003-012150; PERSONAL; 
Property  
 2004 AV from $  37,550 to $  40,100; TV from $  37,550 to $  40,100  
 2005 AV from $  35,900 to $  37,900; TV from $  35,900 to $  37,900  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4016; TIREMAN CRANE PROPERTIES; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-588000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   3,200 to $ 5,750; TV from $   3,200 to $ 5,750  
 2004 AV from $   3,200 to $ 5,750; TV from $   3,200 to $ 5,750  
 2005 AV from $   3,200 to $ 5,750; TV from $   3,200 to $ 5,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4017; S & O GAS INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-590500; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   4,500 to $  17,950; TV from $   4,500 to $  17,950  
 2004 AV from $   4,150 to $  16,450; TV from $   4,150 to $  16,450  
 2005 AV from $   3,900 to $  15,450; TV from $   3,900 to $  15,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4019; MAUI WOWI-DUNIBROOK, LLC; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-960800; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   5,000 to $  23,300; TV from $   5,000 to $  23,300  
 2004 AV from $   8,950 to $  20,650; TV from $   8,950 to $  20,650  
 2005 AV from $   9,400 to $  18,050; TV from $   9,400 to $  18,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0036; AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE CO.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-367250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $  10,000 to $  32,850; TV from $  10,000 to $  32,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0037; ANDIAMO OF DEARBORN, INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-022250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 172,750 to $ 615,450; TV from $ 172,750 to $ 615,450  
 2005 AV from $ 149,900 to $ 553,500; TV from $ 149,900 to $ 553,500  
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 18 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-06-0038; AVAYA, INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-036750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  70,250 to $  74,450; TV from $  70,250 to $  74,450  
 2005 AV from $  36,050 to $  38,200; TV from $  36,050 to $  38,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0039; BAL GLOBAL FINANCE, LLC; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY COUNTY DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-039400; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $12,034,600 to $12,756,700; TV from $12,034,600 to $12,756,700 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0040; CECIL B.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-983250; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  30,000 to $  53,150; TV from $  30,000 to $  53,150  
 2005 AV from $  31,500 to $  46,650; TV from $  31,500 to $  46,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0041; FLEET BUSINESS CREDIT LLC; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-117000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2004 AV from $20,927,100 to $22,182,750; TV from $20,927,100 to $22,182,750 
 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0042; FLEET CAPITAL LEASING; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-118000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 147,700 to $ 156,550; TV from $ 147,700 to $ 156,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-06-0043; FORD MOTOR COMPANY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-120250; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $44,454,750 to $44,581,750; TV from $44,454,750 to $44,581,750 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 19 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0044; HUDSON'S CLEANERS; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-444350; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  50,000 to $  97,600; TV from $  50,000 to $  97,600  
 2005 AV from $  52,500 to $  86,850; TV from $  52,500 to $  86,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0045; JCI DESIGNS; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-168050; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  10,000 to $  38,900; TV from $  10,000 to $  38,900  
 2005 AV from $  10,500 to $  31,950; TV from $  10,500 to $  31,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the 
revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for 
the years 2004 and 2005: 
 

2004: 
Assessed Value: $  15,750 to $  90,600 
Taxable Value: $  15,750 to $  90,600 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $  24,350 to $  83,150 
Taxable Value: $  24,350 to $  83,150 
 

154-06-0046; JERUSALEM FOOD INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-188750; PERSONAL; Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0047; KERRY STEEL PICKLING; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-734750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  50,000 to $2,277,150; TV from $  50,000 to $2,277,150  
 2005 AV from $  52,500 to $2,147,200; TV from $  52,500 to $2,147,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0048; LEAR CORPORATION; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-504050; PERSONAL; Property; 
 
 2004 AV from $1,431,200 to $1,465,900; TV from $1,431,200 to $1,465,900  
 2005 AV from $1,596,950 to $1,617,350; TV from $1,596,950 to $1,617,350  

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 20 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the year 2005: 

 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 161,050 to $ 242,650 
Taxable Value: $ 161,050 to $ 242,650 
 

154-06-0049; QUALITY EYE CARE; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-344850; PERSONAL; Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0050; SOVEREIGN BANK; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-265750; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  29,150 to $ 101,150; TV from $  29,150 to $ 101,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0051; STEVE & BARRY'S UNIV. SPORT; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-994100; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $   5,000 to $ 182,000; TV from $   5,000 to $ 182,000  
 
 

NOTE: Mr. Morgan recused himself from voting on all petitions considered by the State 
Tax Commission regarding the City of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
 

City of Detroit, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1711; FOURTH GENERATION INVESTMENTS; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02002544-5; REAL; Property;  
 2002 AV from $  73,700 to $ 122,450; TV from $  73,700 to $ 122,450  
 2003 AV from $  79,891 to $ 132,735; TV from $  74,805 to $ 124,286  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to allow the 
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-04-4208; THYSSEN KRUPP BUDD CO/JOHN BERNARD LLC; CITY OF 
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; WARD 21 ITEM NO 
990333.00; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;               TP 
 2002 AV from $ 543,680 to $ 489,312; TV from $ 543,680 to $ 489,312   

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 22 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to allow the 
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-04-4209; THYSSEN KRUPP BUDD COC/O JOHN BERNARD LLC; CITY 
OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; WARD 21 ITEM NO 
990334.00; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;            TP 
 2002 AV from $  35,190 to $  31,670; TV from $  35,190 to $  31,670   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to allow the 
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-04-4210; THYSSEN KRUPP BUDD COC/O JOHN BERNARD LLC; CITY 
OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; WARD 21 ITEM NO 
990334.01; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;           TP 
 2002 AV from $1,536,460 to $1,382,814; TV from $1,536,460 to $1,382,814  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to allow the 
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-04-4211; THYSSEN KRUPP BUDD COC/O JOHN BERNARD LLC; CITY 
OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; WARD 21 ITEM NO 
990334.02; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;      TP 
 2002 AV from $1,225,050 to $1,102,545; TV from $1,225,050 to $1,102,545 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to allow the 
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-04-4212; THYSSEN KRUPP BUDD COC/O JOHN BERNARD LLC; CITY 
OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; WARD 21 ITEM NO 
990332.00; PERSONAL; Property;       TP
 2002 AV from $12,559,930 to $11,303,940; TV from $12,559,930 to $11,303,940 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2593; RONART INDUSTRIES INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990755.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV  from $2,207,390 to $2,439,500;  TV from $2,207,390 to  $2,439,500  
 2004 AV  from $1,996,980 to $2,195,350;  TV from $1,996,980 to  $2,195,350  
 2005 AV from $1,892,880 to $2,110,000; TV from $1,892,880 to $2,110,000 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3573; BOSC GROUP INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02992137.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  30,250; TV from $   0     to $  30,250  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 23 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3574; EVER-JOY RENT ALL CORP.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22990595.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  64,590 to $  66,970; TV from $  64,590 to $  66,970  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3575; F. & A. PROPERTIES LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22995118.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   2,360 to $  51,380; TV from $   2,360 to $  51,380  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3576; F. & A. PROPERTIES LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22993472.10; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   2,980 to $  31,480; TV from $   2,980 to $  31,480  
 2004 AV from $  22,500 to $  28,200; TV from $  22,500 to $  28,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3577; INLAND WATERS POLL. CONTROL; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990292.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 598,170 to $ 816,220; TV from $ 598,170 to $ 816,220  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3578; MISTER UNIFORM & MAT RENTAL; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22990710.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  99,180 to $ 102,180; TV from $  99,180 to $ 102,180  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3579; MURRAY'S DISCOUNT AUTO; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 17990272.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  33,320 to $  44,950; TV from $  33,320 to $  44,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3581; PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22995891.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 262,550 to $ 341,090; TV from $ 262,550 to $ 341,090  
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 23 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3582; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16990601.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  38,900 to $ 181,450; TV from $  38,900 to $ 181,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3583; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 18990430.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  94,470 to $ 128,880; TV from $  94,470 to $ 128,880  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3584; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16992128.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  20,310 to $ 171,530; TV from $  20,310 to $ 171,530  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3585; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990581.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 128,250 to $ 250,420; TV from $ 128,250 to $ 250,420  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3586; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990568.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  84,180 to $ 150,310; TV from $  84,180 to $ 150,310  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3587; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21990415.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 122,350 to $ 237,950; TV from $ 122,350 to $ 237,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3588; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21992551.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 148,430 to $ 273,800; TV from $ 148,430 to $ 273,800  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 24 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3589; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 19990346.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 143,840 to $ 254,310; TV from $ 143,840 to $ 254,310  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3590; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21990119.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 156,400 to $ 211,770; TV from $ 156,400 to $ 211,770  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3591; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21993117.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 171,670 to $ 331,090; TV from $ 171,670 to $ 331,090  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3592; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22990457.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  95,880 to $ 180,770; TV from $  95,880 to $ 180,770  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3593; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22994137.09; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 114,890 to $ 134,730; TV from $ 114,890 to $ 134,730  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3595; THYSSENKRUPP WAUPACA; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990912.60; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  28,120; TV from $    0    to $  28,120  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3596; V. & J. FOODS OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21990950.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  16,570 to $  34,800; TV from $  16,570 to $  34,800  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 25 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3873; RONART INDUSTRIES; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990756.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 207,860 to $ 233,500; TV from $ 207,860 to $ 233,500  
 2004 AV from $ 190,440 to $ 214,200; TV from $ 190,440 to $ 214,200  
 2005 AV from $ 176,350 to $ 198,850; TV from $ 176,350 to $ 198,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3874; RONART INDUSTRIES; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990756.02; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 796,780 to $ 721,750; TV from $ 796,780 to $ 721,750  
 2004 AV from $ 686,020 to $ 350,800; TV from $ 686,020 to $ 650,800  
 2005 AV from $ 618,230 to $ 592,100; TV from $ 618,230 to $ 592,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4020; ACS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02990460.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 172,660 to $   0    ; TV from $ 172,660 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $ 131,890 to $   0    ; TV from $ 131,890 to $   0      
 2005 AV from $ 104,280 to $  0     ; TV from $ 104,280 to $   0            TP 
Letter from Taxpayer read into record. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0052; ADT SECURITY SERVICES INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25990010.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 328,730 to $ 295,350; TV from $ 328,730 to $ 295,350  
 2005 AV from $ 291,650 to $ 200,750; TV from $ 291,650 to $ 200,750  TP
 

City of Garden City, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0053; THOMAS & BARBARA DEGIORGIO; CITY OF GARDEN 
CITY; WAYNE COUNTY; GARDEN CITY Sch. Dist.; 35-021-05-0011-000; 
REAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  26,400 to $ 103,020; TV from $  26,400 to $ 103,020  
 2005 AV from $  26,900 to $ 105,380; TV from $  26,900 to $ 105,380  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 26 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0054; GUSTAVO GARCIA; CITY OF GARDEN CITY; WAYNE ; 
GARDEN CITY Sch. Dist.; 35-004-03-0058-000; REAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  16,200 to $ 111,500; TV from $  16,200 to $ 111,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0055; MICHELLE BENDER; CITY OF GARDEN CITY; WAYNE 
COUNTY; GARDEN CITY Sch. Dist.; 35-017-02-0528-000; REAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  16,700 to $ 109,100; TV from $  16,700 to $ 109,100  
 

City of Highland Park, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3949; METAL MATES; CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK; WAYNE 
COUNTY; HIGHLAND PARK Sch. Dist.; 43-999-00-1439-200; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  28,000 to $  46,600; TV from $  28,000 to $  46,600  
 2004 AV from $  28,000 to $  42,700; TV from $  28,000 to $  42,700  
 

City of Livonia, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4305; SEQUOIA INDUSTRIES MFG INC; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-6924-000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2002 AV from $1,445,120 to $1,579,400; TV from $1,445,120 to $1,579,400  
 2003 AV from $1,373,330 to $1,519,650; TV from $1,373,330 to $1,519,650  
 2004 AV from $1,318,300 to $1,535,900; TV from $1,318,300 to $1,535,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4317; AMERICAN COMMUNITY MUTUAL INS; CITY OF 
LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-0245-000; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2002 AV from $ 538,650 to $ 910,950; TV from $ 538,650 to $ 910,950  
 2003 AV from $ 489,820 to $ 823,500; TV from $ 489,820 to $ 823,500  
 2004 AV from $ 776,320 to $1,126,550; TV from $ 776,320 to $1,126,550  
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 27 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the revised figures 
in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003, 
2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 43,470  to $ 58,750 
Taxable Value: $ 43,470  to $ 58,750 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 42,020  to $ 55,650 
Taxable Value: $ 42,020  to $ 55,650 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 38,800  to $ 50,750 
Taxable Value: $ 38,800  to $ 50,750 
 

154-05-3950; LIVONIA ATHLETIC CLUB INC.; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-0745-000; PERSONAL; 
Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3951; CHART HITS VIDEO; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-5004-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  40,000 to $  46,450; TV from $  40,000 to $  46,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3952; COUNTRY FRESH/EMBEST DAIRY; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-2340-000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $2,779,860 to $3,256,600; TV from $2,779,860 to $3,256,600  
 2004 AV from $3,497,650 to $3,745,650; TV from $3,497,650 to $3,745,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3953; DELTA RESEARCH CORP.; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-1984-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 880,520 to $ 896,100; TV from $ 880,520 to $ 896,100  
 2004 AV from $ 804,390 to $ 818,400; TV from $ 804,390 to $ 818,400  
 2005 AV from $ 743,450 to $ 756,200; TV from $ 743,450 to $ 756,200  
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 28 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3955; LARRY'S KITCHEN; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-6264-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $   9,610 to $  17,800; TV from $   9,610 to $  17,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter.  The Executive Secretary is directed to 
request advice from legal counsel regarding jurisdiction:  
154-05-3956; NATIONAL CITY COMM. CAPITAL; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 999-00-4591-000; PERSONAL; 
Property;      TP 
 2003 AV from $ 593,902 to $  43,842; TV from $ 593,902 to $  43,842  
 2004 AV from $ 192,673 to $  16,859; TV from $ 192,673 to $  16,859  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3957; PARADISE FRUIT & VEGETABLES; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-2745-000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   5,000 to $   8,750; TV from $   5,000 to $   8,750  
 2004 AV from $   5,000 to $   7,500; TV from $   5,000 to $   7,500  
 2005 AV from $   5,000 to $   6,550; TV from $   5,000 to $   6,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3958; PREMIER MORTGAGE FUNDING; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-7072-000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2005 AV from $  10,000 to $  22,030; TV from $  10,000 to $  22,030  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3959; PROGRESSIVE TOOL & IND. CO.; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-8207-000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 200,840 to $ 233,150; TV from $ 200,840 to $ 233,150  
 2004 AV from $ 152,560 to $ 177,600; TV from $ 152,560 to $ 177,600  
 2005 AV from $ 115,580 to $ 137,000; TV from $ 115,580 to $ 137,000  
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 29 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3960; PURITECH RECYCLING SYS.; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-0528-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   1,300 to $   2,400; TV from $   1,300 to $   2,400  
 2004 AV from $   1,500 to $   3,100; TV from $   1,500 to $   3,100  
 2005 AV from $   1,500 to $   2,700; TV from $   1,500 to $   2,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3961; QUIZNO'S SUBS; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-4240-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  20,000 to $  76,650; TV from $  20,000 to $  76,650  
 2005 AV from $  35,000 to $  66,600; TV from $  35,000 to $  66,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the revised figures 
in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 
and 2005 and the year 2004 was withdrawn: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 15,720 to $ 17,850 
Taxable Value: $ 15,720 to $ 17,850 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $  7,210 to $ 15,750 
Taxable Value: $  7,210 to $ 15,750 
 

154-05-3963; RICHARD SCOTT DDS; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-3247-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  18,650 to $  22,800; TV from $  18,650 to $  22,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3964; RIO WRAPS; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.;  
46-999-00-5180-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  66,820; TV from $  15,000 to $  66,820  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 30 
 



 

City of Romulus, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-03-1752; WESTIN MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC; CITY OF 
ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-189-99-0081-000; 
REAL; Property;  
 2002 AV from $   0     to $21,250,000; TV from $   0     to $21,250,000  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $42,500,000; TV from $    0    to $42,500,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-0335; STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS; CITY OF ROMULUS; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3524-000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 
 2003 AV from $1,602,100 to $2,922,900; TV from $1,602,100 to $2,922,900  
 2004 AV from $1,376,400 to $2,531,700; TV from $1,376,400 to $2,531,700  
 2005 AV from $1,478,400 to $2,180,950; TV from $1,478,400 to $2,180,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-2975; UNITED PARCEL SERVICE; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2837-100; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 299,400 to $ 319,650; TV from $ 299,400 to $ 319,650  
 2004 AV from $ 265,900 to $ 284,350; TV from $ 265,900 to $ 284,350  
 

City of Taylor, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-2304; UNITED RENTALS; CITY OF TAYLOR; WAYNE COUNTY; 
TAYLOR Sch. Dist.; 60-999-00-4879-099; PERSONAL; Property;  TP
 2001 AV from $2,688,700 to $2,656,356; TV from $2,688,700 to $2,656,356  
 2002 AV from $1,815,600 to $1,797,300; TV from $1,815,600 to $1,797,300   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3973; POWERTRAIN PRODUCTION SYSTEMS; CITY OF TAYLOR; 
WAYNE COUNTY; TAYLOR Sch. Dist.; 60-065-99-0001-713; REAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 841,800 to $1,250,000; TV from $ 841,800 to $1,250,000  
 2004 AV from $ 909,100 to $1,278,800; TV from $ 861,161 to $1,278,750  

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 31 
 



 

City of Westland, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3974; DICK'S SPORTING GOODS; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-4368-497; PERSONAL; Property  
 2003 AV from $ 163,430 to $ 162,450; TV from $ 163,430 to $ 162,450  
 2005 AV from $ 104,590 to $ 175,400; TV from $ 104,590 to $ 175,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3975; FARMER JACK; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-4381-003; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $ 1,111,770 to $ 1,100,950; TV from $ 1,111,770 to $ 1,100,950 
 2004 AV from $ 974,550 to $ 966,250; TV from $ 974,550 to $ 966,250  
 2005 AV from $ 829,940 to $ 835,650; TV from $ 829,940 to $ 835,650  
 2006 AV from $ 680,470 to $ 691,120; TV from $ 680,470 to $ 691,120
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3976; CIRCLE BROACH COMPANY; CITY OF WESTLAND; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-0658-000; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 165,350 to $ 254,600; TV from $ 165,350 to $ 254,600  
 2004 AV from $ 151,460 to $ 232,250; TV from $ 151,460 to $ 232,250  
 2005 AV from $ 141,380 to $ 247,900; TV from $ 141,380 to $ 247,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3978; FARMER JACK #654; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-1034-100; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 303,840 to $ 320,650; TV from $ 303,840 to $ 320,650  
 2004 AV from $ 279,940 to $ 296,450; TV from $ 279,940 to $ 296,450  
 2005 AV from $ 250,150 to $ 272,750; TV from $ 250,150 to $ 272,750  
 2006 AV from $ 250,990 to $ 253,620; TV from $ 250,990 to $ 253,620 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 32 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3979; FARMER JACK #719; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-1220-001; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 866,590 to $ 875,900; TV from $ 866,590 to $ 875,900  
 2004 AV from $ 758,890 to $ 783,300; TV from $ 758,890 to $ 783,300  
 2005 AV from $ 653,170 to $ 692,450; TV from $ 653,170 to $ 692,450 
 2006 AV from $ 593,340 to $ 603,090; TV from $ 593,340 to $ 603,090 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3980; JOHN F. KECSKES, DDS PC; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-0952-000; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  44,190 to $  70,850; TV from $  44,190 to $  70,850  
 2004 AV from $  50,460 to $  74,650; TV from $  50,460 to $  74,650  
 2005 AV from $  45,290 to $  68,400; TV from $  45,290 to $  68,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3981; RHM FLUID POWER INC.; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-2136-000; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 139,400 to $ 142,050; TV from $ 139,400 to $ 142,050  
 2004 AV from $ 140,970 to $ 143,700; TV from $ 140,970 to $ 143,700  
 2005 AV from $ 126,180 to $ 129,150; TV from $ 126,180 to $ 129,150  
 

Township of Brownstown, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-06-0027; B & J TRUCKING; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; 
WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0010-900; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  81,300 to $ 333,550; TV from $  81,300 to $ 333,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0028; BROWNSTOWN CAR WASH; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0028-000; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  25,400 to $  59,400; TV from $  25,400 to $  59,400  

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 33 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0029; CITICAPITAL COMMERCIAL; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0383-003; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  52,700 to $  65,650; TV from $  52,700 to $  65,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0031; DETROIT SMSA LP; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 70-999-00-0046-100; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  82,600 to $ 165,750; TV from $  82,600 to $ 165,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0032; RAHMANI EYE INSTITUTE; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0380-003; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  32,200 to $  76,600; TV from $  32,200 to $  76,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0033; TEL-SIBLEY AMOCO FOOD; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0004-010; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  55,800 to $  78,450; TV from $  55,800 to $  78,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0034; DETROIT SMSA LP; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 70-999-00-0724-500; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 104,300 to $ 249,800; TV from $ 104,300 to $ 249,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0035; SORA LIMESTONE INC.; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0780-550; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 174,700 to $1,203,150; TV from $ 174,700 to $1,203,150  
 

 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 34 
 



 

Township of Canton, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1714; NATIONWIDE INSURANCE; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-1335-801; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $   5,000; TV from $   0     to $   5,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1715; ESA MICHIGAN INC #4179; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-050-01-0003-000; REAL; 
Property;  
 2002 AV from $  97,590 to $3,164,070; TV from $  68,812 to $3,135,292  
 2003 AV from $ 104,620 to $3,393,470; TV from $  69,844 to $3,182,321  
 

Township of Van Buren, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4345; TIM HORTONS; VAN BUREN TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; VAN 
BUREN Sch. Dist.; 83-999-00-0605-003; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2002 AV from $   0     to $  49,490; TV from $   0     to $  49,490  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3572; TRIPLE M ENTERPRISE; VAN BUREN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; VAN BUREN Sch. Dist.; 83-999-00-0605-003; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  20,000 to $  44,800; TV from $  20,000 to $  44,800  
 2004 AV from $  20,000 to $  41,000; TV from $  20,000 to $  41,000  
 

Scheduled for 10:30 A.M. 
 

City of Battle Creek, Calhoun County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3650; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; CALHOUN 
COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0102-10-600-0; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  84,967 to $    0   ; TV from $  84,967 to $    0     TP 
 

 
Item 13.  (continued): 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 35 
 



 

City of Springfield, Calhoun County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3653; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF SPRINGFIELD; CALHOUN 
COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 13-54-000-103-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  23,150 to $   0    ; TV from $  23,150 to $    0     TP 
 

Township of Emmett, Calhoun County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3651; BIG PIPE US INC; EMMETT TWP.; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
HARPER CREEK Sch. Dist.; 10-000-005-54; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   1,210 to $  0     ; TV from $   1,210 to $   0     
 2004 AV from $   1,070 to $    0   ; TV from $   1,070 to $  0       TP 
 

Township of Pennfield, Calhoun County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3652; BIG PIPE US INC; PENNFIELD TWP.; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
PENNFIELD Sch. Dist.; 13-18-000-088-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  26,100 to $    0   ; TV from $  26,100 to $   0      TP 
 

Township of Jefferson, Cass County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4663; BIG PIPE US INC.; JEFFERSON TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
CASSOPOLIS Sch. Dist.; 14-030-900-240-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  43,539 to $   0    ; TV from $  43,539 to $   0           TP 
 

Township of LaGrange, Cass County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3654; BIG PIPE US INC; LAGRANGE TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
CASSOPOLIS Sch. Dist.; 14-040-900-052-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  16,637 to $    0   ; TV from $  16,637 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $  17,151 to $    0   ; TV from $  17,151 to $   0         TP 
 

 
Item 13.  (continued): 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 36 
 



 

Township of Milton, Cass County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3655; BIG PIPE US INC; MILTON TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
EDWARDSBURG Sch. Dist.; 14-070-955-027-00; PERSONAL; Property;   
 2004 AV from $   1,534 to $   0    ; TV from $   1,534 to $   0         TP 
 

Township of Ontwa, Cass County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3656; BIG PIPE US INC; ONTWA TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
EDWARDSBURG Sch. Dist.; 14-090-500-147-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  36,900 to $    0   ; TV from $  36,900 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $  36,900 to $   0    ; TV from $  36,900 to $   0           TP 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3703; BIG PIPE US INC; ONTWA TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
EDWARDSBURG Sch. Dist.; 14-090-500-147-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  36,900 to $    0   ; TV from $  36,900 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $  36,900 to $    0   ; TV from $  36,900 to $    0           TP 
 

Township of Penn, Cass County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4661; BIG PIPE US INC.; PENN TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
CASSOPOLIS Sch. Dist.; 14-100-900-057-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   8,081 to $    0   ; TV from $   8,081 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Bath, Clinton County,  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4029; LOUIS & GEORGE EYDE FAM. PART.; BATH TWP.; 
CLINTON COUNTY; BATH Sch. Dist.; 19-010-020-400-005-50; REAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $2,686,000 to $2,821,800; TV from $1,307,242 to $1,336,996 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 37 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4030; MA LANSING C/O O'CONNOR & ASSOC.; BATH TWP.; 
CLINTON COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 19-010-536-400-010-03; 
REAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $2,408,193 to $2,716,900; TV from $1,939,617 to $2,220,024  
 2004 AV from $2,534,600 to $2,716,900; TV from $1,984,228 to $2,271,084  
 2005 AV from $2,753,600 to $2,716,900; TV from $2,029,865 to $2,323,319 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4031; MA LANSING C/O O'CONNOR & ASSOC.; BATH TWP.; 
CLINTON COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 19-010-536-400-010-04; 
REAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $2,514,920 to $2,770,000; TV from $2,193,732 to $1,490,513  
 2004 AV from $2,647,000 to $2,770,000; TV from $2,244,187 to $1,524,794  
 2005 AV from $2,875,700 to $2,770,000; TV from $2,295,803 to $1,559,864 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4032; ATLANTIS CAMPUS COMMUNITIES; BATH TWP.; 
CLINTON COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 19-010-536-400-010-51; 
REAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $6,020,541 to $9,780,800; TV from $1,307,242 to $1,336,996  
 2004 AV from $6,336,600 to $9,780,800; TV from $5,968,861 to $9,780,800  
 2005 AV from $6,884,100 to $9,780,800; TV from $6,106,144 to $9,780,800 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4033; ATLANTIS CAMPUS COMMUNITIES II; BATH TWP.; 
CLINTON COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 19-010-536-400-010-05; 
REAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $1,386,400 to $1,584,300; TV from $1,003,540 to $1,201,460  
 2004 AV from $2,954,000 to $3,501,800; TV from $2,521,421 to $3,146,530  
 2005 AV from $3,209,200 to $3,501,800; TV from $2,579,413 to $3,218,900 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4034; ATLANTIS CAMPUS COMMUNITIES III; BATH TWP.; 
CLINTON COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 19-010-536-400-010-02; 
REAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $2,203,200 to $2,955,500; TV from $1,250,020 to $2,121,250  
 2005 AV from $7,965,500 to $10,104,200; TV from $7,159,906 to $9,318,720 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 38 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4035; P. I. G. CHANDLER LLC; BATH TWP.; CLINTON COUNTY; 
BATH Sch. Dist.; 19-010-031-200-006-60; REAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 733,600 to $ 748,400; TV from $ 700,534 to $ 715,317  
 

City of Charlotte, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3662; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF CHARLOTTE; EATON COUNTY; 
CHARLOTTE Sch. Dist.; 23-200-090-000-755-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  22,800 to $    0   ; TV from $  22,800 to $  0        TP 
 

City of Potterville, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4662; BIG PIPE US INC.; CITY OF POTTERVILLE; EATON 
COUNTY; POTTERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 700-090-400-700-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   8,000 to $   0    ; TV from $   8,000 to $   0           TP 
 

Township of Bellevue, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3657; BIG PIPE US INC; BELLEVUE TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
BELLEVUE Sch. Dist.; 23-130-090-230-050-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  46,800 to $   0    ; TV from $  46,800 to $  0           TP 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3658; BIG PIPE US INC; BELLEVUE TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
BELLEVUE Sch. Dist.; 23-131-090-230-050-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   7,600 to $   0    ; TV from $   7,600 to  $   0            TP 
 

Township of Benton, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4659; BIG PIPE US INC.; BENTON TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
CHARLOTTE Sch. Dist.; 070-090-310-013-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  31,000 to $    0   ; TV from $  31,000 to $   0            TP 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 39 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4660; BIG PIPE US INC.; BENTON TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
POTTERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 070-090-310-012-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  11,500 to $   0    ; TV from $  11,500 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Carmel, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4658; BIG PIPE US INC.; CARMEL TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
CHARLOTTE Sch. Dist.; 100-090-300-181-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  29,200 to $    0   ; TV from $  29,200 to $    0           TP 
 

Township of Delta, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3659; BIG PIPE US INC; DELTA TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
WAVERLY Sch. Dist.; 23-040-090-401-153-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  29,900 to $    0   ; TV from $  29,900 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Eaton, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3660; BIG PIPE US INC; EATON TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
CHARLOTTE Sch. Dist.; 23-110110-090-300-002; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  15,100 to $    0   ; TV from $  15,100 to $  0             TP 
 

Township of Windsor, Eaton County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3661; BIG PIPE US INC; WINDSOR TWP.; EATON COUNTY; 
CHARLOTTE Sch. Dist.; 080-090-004-133-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  35,000 to $   0    ; TV from $  35,000 to $   0            TP 
 

 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 40 
 



 

City of Linden, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4665; BIG PIPE US, INC.; CITY OF LINDEN; GENESEE  ; LINDEN 
Sch. Dist.; 61-80-0138-04; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   6,100 to $    0   ; TV from $   6,100 to $  0             TP 
 

Township of Argentine, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3663; BIG PIPE US INC; ARGENTINE TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
LINDEN Sch. Dist.; 25-01-80 -016-604; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  47,826 to $    0   ; TV from $  47,826 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Fenton, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3664; BIG PIPE US INC; FENTON TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
LINDEN Sch. Dist.; 06-80-772-400; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  51,400 to $    0   ; TV from $  51,400 to $  0             TP 
 

Township of Gaines, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3665; BIG PIPE US INC; GAINES TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
DURAND Sch. Dist.; 10-89-0187-03; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  11,400 to $    0   ; TV from $  11,400 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $  11,400 to $     0  ; TV from $  11,400 to $  0             TP 
 

City of East Lansing, Ingham County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3667; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF EAST LANSING; INGHAM 
COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 66-01-50-118-800; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  17,200 to $   0    ; TV from $  17,200 to $    0           TP 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 41 
 



 

City of Lansing, Ingham County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4657; BIG PIPE US INC.; CITY OF LANSING; INGHAM COUNTY; 
LANSING Sch. Dist.; 90-33-01-06-608-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  47,800 to $   0    ; TV from $  47,800 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Meridian, Ingham County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3666; BIG PIPE US INC; MERIDIAN CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM 
COUNTY; OKEMOS Sch. Dist.; 33-02-02-90-528-043; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  57,100 to $   0    ; TV from $  57,100 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Williamston, Ingham County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4664; BIG PIPE US INC.; WILLIAMSTOWN TWP.; INGHAM 
COUNTY; HASLETT Sch. Dist.; 33-03-03-90-905-667; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   7,000 to $   0    ; TV from $   7,000 to $   0            TP 
 

City of Jackson, Jackson County  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2788; CMS GAS MARKETING CO.; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-25143E000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $1,152,500 to $ 983,250; TV from $1,152,500 to $ 983,250  
 2004 AV from $ 201,800 to $ 243,400; TV from $ 201,800 to $ 243,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2789; CENTRAL MICHIGAN CONTAINER; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261090000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 688,400 to $   930,600; TV from $ 688,400 to $   930,600  
 2004 AV from $ 853,500 to $1,055,650; TV from $ 853,500 to $1,055,650  
 2005 AV from $ 832,500 to $   952,600; TV from $ 832,500 to   $ 952,600  
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 42 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2790; DFS-SPV LP; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON COUNTY; 
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-273820000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  85,300 to $  89,900; TV from $  85,300 to $  89,900  
 2005 AV from $  96,700 to $  86,100; TV from $  96,700 to $  86,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2791; EDSCHA JACKSON GROUP; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-262370000; PERSONAL; Property; 
 
 2003 AV from $3,750,000 to $6,089,700; TV from $3,750,000 to $6,089,700  
 2004 AV from $4,986,400 to $5,561,600; TV from $4,986,400 to $5,561,600 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2792; KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-255600000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 553,300 to $ 568,350; TV from $ 553,300 to $ 568,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2793; MICHIGAN 99 INC.; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-262410000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 448,200 to $ 465,300; TV from $ 448,200 to $ 465,300  
 2004 AV from $ 425,400 to $ 490,400; TV from $ 425,400 to $ 490,400  
 2005 AV from $ 376,800 to $ 439,350; TV from $ 376,800 to $ 439,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2794; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-281140000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  68,700 to $  74,100; TV from $  68,700 to $  74,100  
 2004 AV from $  52,200 to $  54,550; TV from $  52,200 to $  54,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2795; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-278530000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 109,300 to $ 114,000; TV from $ 109,300 to $ 114,000  
 2004 AV from $ 101,100 to $ 106,800; TV from $ 101,100 to $ 106,800  

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 43 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2796; OASIS CAR WASH INC; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-0253580000; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  19,800 to $  54,200; TV from $  19,800 to $  54,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2799; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-25134A; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  44,000 to $  37,900; TV from $  44,000 to $  37,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2800; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-251341; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  10,500 to $   4,800; TV from $  10,500 to $   4,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4027; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-281130000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 103,000 to $ 106,350; TV from $ 103,000 to $ 106,350  
 2004 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 103,350; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 103,350  
 

Township of Blackman, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2745; BAILEY SAND & GRAVEL CO.; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-44-600-118-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  17,232 to $ 547,050; TV from $  17,232 to $ 547,050  
 2004 AV from $  15,701 to $ 511,800; TV from $  15,701 to $ 511,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2746; DFS-SPV LP; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-183-10; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  33,522 to $  16,300; TV from $  33,522 to $  16,300  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 44 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2747; DFS-SPV LP; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-183-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  15,058 to $  17,950; TV from $  15,048 to $  17,950  
 2004 AV from $  34,664 to $  37,600; TV from $  34,664 to $  37,600  
 2005 AV from $  25,374 to $  33,500; TV from $  25,374 to $  33,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2748; K-MART OF MICHIGAN INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-44-600-104-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 253,479 to $ 317,850; TV from $ 253,479 to $ 317,850  
 2005 AV from $ 265,639 to $ 282,900; TV from $ 265,639 to $ 282,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-2749; SAM'S EAST/WAL-MART STORES; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-44-600-099-00; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $    569,008 to $   619,200; TV from $   569,008 to $    619,200  
 2004 AV from $1,044,622 to $1,055,300; TV from $1,044,622 to $1,055,300 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2750; CAMSHAFT MACHINE CO. LLC; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-005-20; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $1,149,041 to $1,161,600; TV from $1,149,041 to $1,161,600  
 2005 AV from $ 676,322 to $1,095,550; TV from $ 676,322 to $1,095,550 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2751; DFS-SPV LP; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-188-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  12,146 to $   0    ; TV from $  12,146 to $   0      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 45 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2752; KANEKA TEXAS CORPORATION; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-601-330-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 952,514 to $1,357,200; TV from $ 952,514 to $1,357,200  
 2004 AV from $ 940,850 to $1,704,250; TV from $ 940,850 to $1,704,250  
 2005 AV from $ 940,850 to $1,846,200; TV from $ 940,850 to $1,846,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2753; MEIJER INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-094-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $2,624,666 to $2,646,950; TV from $2,624,666 to $2,646,950  
 2004 AV from $2,340,013 to $2,363,700; TV from $2,340,013 to $2,363,700  
 2005 AV from $2,158,925 to $2,185,250; TV from $2,158,925 to $2,185,250 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2754; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-601-329-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  93,749 to $  59,900; TV from $  93,749 to $  59,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2755; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-601-291-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 101,244 to $ 105,500; TV from $ 101,244 to $ 105,500  
 2004 AV from $  57,871 to $  93,600; TV from $  57,871 to $  93,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2756; CEF LEASE RESIDUAL HOLDING; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-41-600-052-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  66,850; TV from $   0     to $  66,850  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 46 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2758; K-MART OF MICHIGAN INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-42-600-002-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $ 200,952 to $ 267,800; TV from $ 200,952 to $ 267,800  
 2005 AV from $ 230,593 to $ 241,350; TV from $ 230,593 to $ 241,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2759; KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-41-600-024-02; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 110,737 to $ 115,300; TV from $ 110,737 to $ 115,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2760; CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-39-600-208-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 127,806 to $ 132,950; TV from $ 127,806 to $ 132,950  
 2004 AV from $ 114,228 to $ 119,400; TV from $ 114,228 to $ 119,400  
 2005 AV from $ 101,398 to $ 105,850; TV from $ 101,398 to $ 105,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2761; CIT COMMUNICATIONS FINANCE; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-39-600-249-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  37,546 to $  19,800; TV from $  37,546 to $  19,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2762; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-39-600-149-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  96,650 to $  98,950; TV from $  96,650 to $  98,950  
 2004 AV from $  76,338 to $  77,900; TV from $  76,338 to $  77,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2763; OASIS CAR WASH INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-205-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  55,628 to $  43,800; TV from $  55,628 to $  43,800  
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 47 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4021; BAILEY EXCAVATING INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-074-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  17,091 to $1,018,100; TV from $  17,091 to $1,018,100  
 2004 AV from $ 188,202 to $ 909,950; TV from $ 188,202 to $ 909,950  
 2005 AV from $ 260,039 to $ 827,850; TV from $ 260,039 to $ 827,850  
 

Township of Columbia, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2764; CENTENNIAL WIRELESS; COLUMBIA TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 900-20-37-600-480-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  41,463 to $  38,500; TV from $  41,463 to $  38,500  
 2004 AV from $  51,712 to $  49,000; TV from $  51,712 to $  49,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2765; PRODUCTION SAW & MACHINE INC.; COLUMBIA TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 900-20-38-601-014-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 193,058 to $ 580,150; TV from $ 193,058 to $ 580,150  
 2004 AV from $ 215,645 to $ 581,850; TV from $ 215,645 to $ 581,850  
 2005 AV from $ 553,577 to $ 539,050; TV from $ 553,577 to $ 539,050  
 

Township of Concord, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2766; CONCORD MANUFACTURING CO.; CONCORD TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; CONCORD Sch. Dist.; 900-11-37-600-003-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $ 518,691 to $1,064,250; TV from $ 518,691 to $1,064,250  
 2004 AV from $ 505,190 to $1,090,850; TV from $ 505,190 to $1,090,850  
 2005 AV from $ 482,747 to $1,064,450; TV from $ 482,747 to $1,064,450  
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 48 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2767; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.; CONCORD TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; CONCORD Sch. Dist.; 900-11-37-600-083-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  48,643 to $  52,250; TV from $  48,643 to $  52,250  
 

Township of Grass Lake, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2768;  OF JACKSON; GRASS LAKE TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 000-10-19-200-001-01; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $ 345,111; TV from $   0     to $ 345,111  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $ 353,049; TV from $   0     to $ 353,049  
 2005 AV from $  0      to $ 361,169; TV from $  0      to $ 361,169  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2769;  OF JACKSON; GRASS LAKE TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 000-10-19-401-001-01; REAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  47,125; TV from $   0     to $  47,125  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  48,208; TV from $    0    to $  48,208  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  49,317; TV from $   0     to $  49,317  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2770; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; GRASS LAKE TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-15-38-602-056-30; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  46,400 to $  49,350; TV from $  46,400 to $  49,350  
 2004 AV from $  39,425 to $  42,600; TV from $  39,425 to $  42,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2771; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; GRASS LAKE TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-15-38-602-056-35; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  74,708 to $  77,150; TV from $  74,708 to $  77,150  
 2004 AV from $   7,236 to $  74,050; TV from $   7,236 to $  74,050  
 

 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 49 
 



 

Township of Leoni, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2772; CONSUMERS CONCRETE CORP.; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-606-017-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  63,961 to $  84,200; TV from $  63,961 to $  84,200  
 2004 AV from $  62,061 to $  74,900; TV from $  62,061 to $  74,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2773; MEIJER INC.; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; EAST 
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-606-047-08; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $1,676,444 to $1,698,800; TV from $1,676,444 to $1,698,800  
 2004 AV from $1,575,701 to $1,598,600; TV from $1,575,701 to $1,598,600  
 2005 AV from $1,497,088 to $1,521,500; TV from $1,497,088 to $1,521,500 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2774; TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE WALKER; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-605-013-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  61,779 to $ 589,800; TV from $  61,779 to $ 589,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2775; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-38-600-201-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  82,495 to $  85,550; TV from $  82,495 to $  85,550  
 2004 AV from $  76,021 to $  79,200; TV from $  76,021 to $  79,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2798; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-606-170-01; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  11,964 to $  13,500; TV from $  11,964 to $  13,500  
 2004 AV from $   9,280 to $  10,600; TV from $   9,280 to $  10,600  
 2005 AV from $   1,144 to $  21,700; TV from $   1,144 to $  21,700  
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 50 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4025; ADCO PRODUCTS INC.; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-600-002-00; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $3,925,083 to $5,553,700; TV from $3,925,083 to $5,553,700  
 2004 AV from $3,307,012 to $4,849,950; TV from $3,307,012 to $4,849,950  
 2005 AV from $3,838,484 to $4,384,550; TV from $3,838,484 to $4,384,550 
 

Township of Napoleon, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2776; CEF LEASE RESIDUAL HOLDING; NAPOLEON TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-21-39-604-099-27; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  45,850; TV from $   0     to $  45,850  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  38,250; TV from $    0    to $  38,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2777; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; NAPOLEON TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NAPOLEON Sch. Dist.; 900-21-39-604-092-01; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  65,993 to $  67,500; TV from $  65,993 to $  67,500  
 2005 AV from $  71,568 to $  72,850; TV from $  71,568 to $  72,850  
 

Township of Rives, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2778; CENTENNIAL WIRELESS; RIVES TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-03-37-600-059-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  44,200 to $  38,800; TV from $  44,200 to $  38,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4026; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS; RIVES TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-03-37-600-055-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  88,300 to   91,400; TV from $  88,300 to $  91,400  
 2004 AV from $  45,900 to $  50,450; TV from $  45,900 to $  50,450  
 

 
Item 13.  (continued): 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 51 
 



 

Township of Sandstone, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2779; DELAGE LANDEN OPER. SERV.; SANDSTONE TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-07-37-600-022-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  92,196 to $  86,850; TV from $  92,196 to $  86,850  
 2004 AV from $  63,120 to $  51,850; TV from $  63,120 to $  51,850  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  43,550; TV from $    0    to $  43,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2780; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.; SANDSTONE TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-07-38-600-026-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  63,354 to $  64,600; TV from $  63,354 to $  64,600  
 

Township of Spring Arbor, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2781; NEXTEL CORPORATION; SPRING ARBOR TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-12-37-600-035-80; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $  58,333 to $  62,050; TV from $  58,333 to $  62,050  
 2004 AV from $  49,352 to $  53,650; TV from $  49,352 to $  53,650  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 52 
 



 

Township of Summit, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the 
revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for 
the years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $1,291,000 to $4,204,200 
Taxable Value: $1,291,100 to $4,204,200 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $2,587,600 to $3,978,100 
Taxable Value: $2,587,600 to $3,978,100 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $2,296,900 to $3,522,400 
Taxable Value: $2,296,900 to $3,522,400 
 

154-05-2782; MICHIGAN SEAT COMPANY; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 999-13-37-000-019-09; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the 
revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for 
the years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 893,100  to $ 998,400 
Taxable Value: $ 893,100  to $ 998,400 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $1,064,200 to $ 1,233,150 
Taxable Value: $1,064,200 to $ 1,233,150 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $1,124,400 to $ 1,271,700 
Taxable Value: $1,124,400 to $ 1,271,700 
 

154-05-2783; MICHIGAN SEAT COMPANY; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-019-00; PERSONAL; Property. 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 53 
 



 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2784; OASIS CAR WASH INC.; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-036-15; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $  10,300 to $  50,400; TV from $  10,300 to $  50,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the year 2003: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 62,700 to $ 64,950 
Taxable Value: $ 62,700 to $ 64,950 
 

154-05-2785; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-019-57; PERSONAL; Property. 
 

Township of Tompkins, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2786; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; TOMPKINS TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-02-37-600-027-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  49,598 to $  52,250; TV from $  49,598 to $  52,250  
 2004 AV from $  38,816 to $  41,450; TV from $  38,816 to $  41,450  
 

Township of Brady, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3668; BIG PIPE US INC; BRADY TWP.; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; 
VICKSBURG Sch. Dist.; 39-15-90-522-835; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  28,600 to $  0     ; TV from $  28,600 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Charleston, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3669; BIG PIPE US INC; CHARLESTON TWP.; KALAMAZOO 
COUNTY; GALESBURG-AUGUSTA Sch. Dist.; 3908-90-100-100; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  19,000 to $   0    ; TV from $  19,000 to $    0           TP 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 54 
 



 

Township of Climax, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3670; BIG PIPE US INC; CLIMAX TWP.; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; 
CLIMAX SCOTTS Sch. Dist.; 3912-90-100-040; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  44,721 to $    0   ; TV from $  44,721 to $    0           TP 
 

Township of Pavilion, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3671; BIG PIPE US INC; PAVILION TWP.; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; 
VICKSBURG Sch. Dist.; 3911-90-204-402; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  26,800 to $   0    ; TV from $  26,800 to $   0      
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3672; BIG PIPE US INC; PAVILION TWP.; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; 
CLIMAX SCOTTS Sch. Dist.; 3911-90-204-403; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  17,900 to $   0    ; TV from $  17,900 to $    0           TP 
 

Township of Schoolcraft, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3673; BIG PIPE US INC; SCHOOLCRAFT TWP.; KALAMAZOO 
COUNTY; VICKSBURG Sch. Dist.; 3914-95-151-228; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  39,900 to $   0    ; TV from $  39,900 to $   0            TP 
 

City of Roseville, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3784; AMERICAN AXLE/C/O GASPAR BARRESI; CITY OF 
ROSEVILLE; MACOMB ; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 860-15500-01; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
 2002 AV from $    0    to $ 261,640; TV from $    0    to $ 261,640  
 2003 AV from $    0    to $ 236,730; TV from $   0     to $ 236,730  
 2004 AV from $  0      to $ 223,960; TV from $   0     to $ 223,960  
 

 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 55 
 



 

City of Birmingham, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3675; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF BIRMINGHAM; OAKLAND 
COUNTY ; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; 08-99-00-003-178; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   9,150 to $   0    ; TV from $   9,150 to $    0           TP 
 

City of Bloomfield Hills, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3676; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF BLOOMFIELD HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; 12-99-00-003-067; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $  20,000 to $   0    ; TV from $  20,000 to $    0           TP 
 

City of Ferndale, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3677; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF FERNDALE; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; FERNDALE Sch. Dist.; 24-99-00-002-243; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  19,390 to $   0    ; TV from $  19,390 to $   0            TP 
 

City of Pleasant Ridge, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3680; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF PLEASANT RIDGE; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; FERNDALE Sch. Dist.; 60-99-00-003-012; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   2,690 to $   0    ; TV from $   2,690 to $    0           TP 
 

City of Pontiac, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3681; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF PONTIAC; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 64-99-00-003-174; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  55,530 to $   0    ; TV from $  55,530 to $   0            TP 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 56 
 



 

City of Troy, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3684; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-735-630; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   9,970 to $  0    ; TV from $   9,970 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $   9,970 to $   0    ; TV from $   9,970 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Bloomfield, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3674; BIG PIPE US INC; BLOOMFIELD TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; C-99-00-052-500; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  21,230 to $    0   ; TV from $  21,230 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Holly, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3678; BIG PIPE US INC; HOLLY TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
HOLLY AREA Sch. Dist.; IH-99-00-002-218; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  39,250 to $   0    ; TV from $  39,250 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $  39,250 to $    0   ; TV from $  39,250 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Independence, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3679; BIG PIPE US INC; INDEPENDENCE TWP.; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; CLARKSTON Sch. Dist.; J-99-99-902-345; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $   3,880 to $   0    ; TV from $   3,880 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $   5,600 to $   0    ; TV from $   5,600 to $    0           TP 
 

Township of Rose, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3682; BIG PIPE US INC; ROSE TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; HOLLY 
AREA Sch. Dist.; R-99-00-002-600; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  27,300 to $   0    ; TV from $  27,300 to $    0           TP 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 57 
 



 

Township of Royal Oak, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3683; BIG PIPE US INC; ROYAL OAK TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
OAK PARK Sch. Dist.; S-99-00-003-030; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  47,730 to $   0    ; TV from $  47,730 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Waterford, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3685; BIG PIPE US INC; WATERFORD TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
WATERFORD Sch. Dist.; W-99-23-000-034; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  55,540 to $   0    ; TV from $  55,540 to $   0            TP 
 

City of Durand, Shiawassee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3687; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF DURAND; SHIAWASSEE 
COUNTY; DURAND Sch. Dist.; 78-020-99-200-201-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2003 AV from $  10,300 to $   0    ; TV from $  10,300 to $   0      
 2004 AV from $   9,800 to $   0    ; TV from $   9,800 to $   0            TP 
 

City of Perry, Shiawassee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3688; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF PERRY; SHIAWASSEE COUNTY; 
PERRY Sch. Dist.; 78-024-99-000-217-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $   6,700 to $    0   ; TV from $   6,700 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Antrim, Shiawassee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3686; BIG PIPE US INC; ANTRIM TWP.; SHIAWASSEE COUNTY; 
MORRICE Sch. Dist.; 78-015-99-026-000-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  33,400 to $    0   ; TV from $  33,400 to $   0            TP 
 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 58 
 



 

Township of Shiawassee, Shiawassee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3689; BIG PIPE US INC; SHIAWASSEE TWP.; SHIAWASSEE 
COUNTY; CORUNNA Sch. Dist.; 78-011-59-067-000-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   3,300 to $   0    ; TV from $   3,300 to $    0           TP 
 

Township of Vernon, Shiawassee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3690; BIG PIPE US INC; VERNON TWP.; SHIAWASSEE COUNTY; 
DURAND Sch. Dist.; 78-012-59-175-000-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  15,000 to $   0    ; TV from $  15,000 to $   0            TP 
 

Township of Woodhull, Shiawassee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3691; BIG PIPE US INC; WOODHULL TWP.; SHIAWASSEE 
COUNTY; PERRY Sch. Dist.; 78-013-99-081-000-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2004 AV from $  38,600 to $  0     ; TV from $  38,600 to $   0            TP 
 

City of Detroit, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3694; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 07990243.14; PERSONAL; Property;            TP 
 2004 AV from $ 443,390 to $ 370,230; TV from $ 443,390 to $ 370,230  
Mr. Morgan recused himself. 
 

City of Hamtramck, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3692; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF HAMTRAMCK; WAYNE 
COUNTY; HAMTRAMCK Sch. Dist.; 41-999-00-0906-003; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2004 AV from $   9,800 to $   0    ; TV from $   9,800 to $   0            TP 
 
 

Item 13.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 59 
 



 

City of Highland Park, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-3693; BIG PIPE US INC; CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK; WAYNE 
COUNTY; HIGHLAND PARK Sch. Dist.; 43-999-00-9920-003; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
 2003 AV from $   3,800 to $   0    ; TV from $   3,800 to $    0         TP 

 
Item 14. Scheduled for 12:00 P.M. 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved that a 
14-Point Review be conducted by the Assessment and Certification Division field 
staff; the State Tax Commission assumes jurisdiction of the 2005 ad valorem 
assessment roll for the City of Birmingham, Oakland County; and the Oakland 
County Equalization Department is directed to provide the appropriate 
information for the proper certification of the assessment roll.  Discussion was 
held regarding a complaint against the City of Birmingham’s March Board of 
Review.  At the STC Meeting held on 3-1-06, the Commission directed that the 
City of Birmingham’s Board of Review, City Assessor, and City Attorney attend 
a future State Tax Commission meeting to discuss potentially inappropriate 
actions related to tax assessments and actions related to the lowering of 
assessments for parcels owned by Board of Review members and to discuss 
possible solutions.  City of Birmingham, Oakland County, Complaint 05-031.  
The Commission admitted the City of Birmingham’s Board of Review Exhibits 1 
and 2. 

 
Item 15. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved the below-

referenced MCL 211.54 notifications of omitted or incorrectly reported property 
concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner.  Mr. Morgan recused 
himself. 

 
154-01-0258; PARKE-DAVIS CO, #18; HOLLAND TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; WEST OTTAWA Sch. Dist.; 70-57-17-096-047; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property; 
 1999 AV from $ 336,000 to $ 387,400; TV from $ 336,000 to $ 387,400;  
 2000 AV from $ 328,700 to $ 315,000; TV from $ 328,700 to $ 315,000;  
 2001 AV from $ 369,600 to $ 277,200; TV from $ 369,600 to $ 277,200.  
 
154-01-0259; PARKE-DAVIS CO, #19; HOLLAND TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; WEST OTTAWA Sch. Dist.; 70-57-17-096-391; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property; 
 1999 AV from $1,323,200 to $1,396,200; TV from $1,323,200 to $1,396,200;  
 2000 AV from $1,244,000 to $1,177,000; TV from $1,244,000 to $1,177,000;  
 2001 AV from $1,515,900 to $1,052,300; TV from $1,515,900 to $1,052,300.  

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 60 
 



 

154-01-0260; PARKE-DAVIS CO, #20; HOLLAND TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; WEST OTTAWA Sch. Dist.; 70-57-17-096-392; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property; 
 1999 AV from $2,710,100 to $3,142,500; TV from $2,710,100 to $3,142,500;  
 2000 AV from $2,554,800 to $2,621,300; TV from $2,554,800 to $2,621,300;  
 2001 AV from $3,165,800 to $2,331,100; TV from $3,165,800 to $2,331,100.  
 
154-01-0261; PARKE-DAVIS CO, #21; HOLLAND TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; WEST OTTAWA Sch. Dist.; 70-57-17-097-265; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property; 
 1999 AV from $1,163,200 to $1,652,900; TV from $1,163,200 to $1,652,900;  
 2000 AV from $1,166,900 to $1,352,800; TV from $1,166,900 to $1,352,800;  
 2001 AV from $1,608,000 to $1,193,600; TV from $1,608,000 to $1,193,600.  
 
154-03-1195; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-013-150; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $  66,700 to $ 146,250; TV from $  66,700 to $ 146,250.  
 
154-03-1759; ADAC PLASTICS, INC; BOSTON TWP.; IONIA COUNTY; 
SARANAC Sch. Dist.; 020-200-000-015-00; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  TP 
 2001 AV from $1,550,200 to $1,445,768; TV from $1,550,200 to $1,445,768. 
 
154-04-1313; BCD COMPANY / TUBBY'S SUBS; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 19990208.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2002 AV from $   0     to $  18,870; TV from $   0     to $  18,870;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  16,120; TV from $   0     to $  16,120;  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  14,210; TV from $   0     to $  14,210.  
 
154-04-1529; XEROX CORP; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-013-150; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $  65,300 to $ 153,400; TV from $  65,300 to $ 153,400.  
 
154-04-1649; HEMA CARE DIALYSIS CENTER; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21993341.04; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2002 AV from $   0     to $  70,940; TV from $   0    to $  70,940;  
 2003 AV from $   0     to $   3,260; TV from $    0    to $   3,260.  TP 
 
154-04-3235; DETROIT SMSA LIMITED PART.; SHELBY TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 50-07-90-010-011; PERSONAL; Property;     TP 
 2002 AV from $3,480,850 to $ 245,080; TV from $3,480,850 to $ 245,080. 
 
154-04-3258; TELMARK LLC; BRADY TWP.; SAGINAW COUNTY; 
CHESANING Sch. Dist.; 07-99-9-99-0019-250; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2002 AV from $  19,000 to $    0   ; TV from $  19,000 to $    0.  

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 62 
 



 

154-05-3191; RAZZ VEHICLE MANUFACTURING; VASSAR TWP.; 
TUSCOLA COUNTY; VASSAR Sch. Dist.; 020-900-351-0800-00; 
PERSONAL-IFT; Property; 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  73,800; TV from $   0     to $  73,800;  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  73,800; TV from $   0     to $  73,800.  
 
154-05-4160; GARBER CHEVROLET GEO; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-01-700; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $ 245,200 to $ 168,900; TV from $ 245,200 to $ 168,900;  
 2005 AV from $ 280,500 to $ 213,100; TV from $ 280,500 to $ 213,100.  
 
154-05-4250; CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-326-033-002; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $  75,900 to $  83,400; TV from $  75,900 to $  83,400;  
 2004 AV from $  67,800 to $  82,050; TV from $  67,800 to $  82,050;  
 2005 AV from $  54,100 to $  79,100; TV from $  54,100 to $  79,100.  
 
154-05-4263; MONICATTI CHRYSLER/PLYM.; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-200-022-001; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $ 233,300 to $ 252,950; TV from $ 233,300 to $ 252,950;  
 2004 AV from $ 191,800 to $ 217,550; TV from $ 191,800 to $ 217,550;  
 2005 AV from $ 154,700 to $ 205,350; TV from $ 154,700 to $ 205,350.  
 
154-05-4265; RITE TOOL INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-179-008-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $    8,000 to $   84,700; TV from $    8,000 to $   84,700;  
 2004 AV from $    9,000 to $   76,800; TV from $    9,000 to $   76,800;  
 2005 AV from $  10,000 to $ 104,400; TV from $  10,000 to $ 104,400.  
 
154-05-4281; EXPERI-METAL INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-21-326-023-001; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $   925,100 to $1,151,300; TV from $   925,100 to $1,151,300; 
 2004 AV from $1,046,900 to $1,598,100; TV from $1,046,900 to $1,598,100; 
 2005 AV from $   953,500 to $1,454,600; TV from $   953,500 to $1,454,600.  
 
154-05-4282; EXPERI-METAL INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-21-326-023-
859; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2003 AV from $ 609,600 to $ 745,600; TV from $ 609,600 to $ 745,600;  
 2004 AV from $ 518,900 to $ 642,300; TV from $ 518,900 to $ 642,300;  
 2005 AV from $ 458,900 to $ 566,500; TV from $ 458,900 to $ 566,500.  

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 62 
 



 

154-05-4440; CIT COMMUNICATIONS FINANCE; CITY OF PORTAGE; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 99555-018-M; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $  49,100 to $  68,950; TV from $  49,100 to $  68,950.  
 
154-05-4459; MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS; CITY OF PORTAGE; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 92740-007-D; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $  54,500 to $  66,600; TV from $  54,500 to $  66,600;  
 2004 AV from $  55,300 to $  66,200; TV from $  55,300 to $  66,200;  
 2005 AV from $  54,100 to $  59,650; TV from $  54,100 to $  59,650.  
 
154-05-4558; NATIONAL CITY LEASING CORP.; WELLS TWP.; DELTA 
COUNTY; ESCANABA Sch. Dist.; 014-900-284-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
 2005 AV from $ 630,000 to $ 700,455; TV from $ 630,000 to $ 700,455;   TP 
 
154-05-4605; RED-D-ARC INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-949; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,600; TV from $    0    to $   1,600.  
 
154-05-4701; KALAMAZOO DERMATOLOGY; CITY OF PORTAGE; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90010-086-F; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2003 AV from $  56,800 to $  67,550; TV from $  56,800 to $  67,550;  
 2004 AV from $  60,500 to $  69,100; TV from $  60,500 to $  69,100;  
 2005 AV from $  79,600 to $  80,200; TV from $  79,600 to $  80,200. 
 
154-06-0108; MAYCO PLASTICS INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-100-030-862; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property; 
 2004 AV from $1,490,600 to $1,167,100; TV from $1,490,600 to $1,167,100;  
 2005 AV from $1,678,300 to $1,584,600; TV from $1,678,300 to $1,584,600.  
 
154-06-0109; MAYCO PLASTICS INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-100-030-001; PERSONAL; 
Property;      TP 
 2005 AV from $5,881,700 to $4,797,700; TV from $5,881,700 to $4,797,700. 
 
154-06-0116; NEUNER CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; ANCHOR BAY Sch. Dist.; 009-908-333-250-00-00; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  15,054 to $   3,679; TV from $  15,054 to $   3,679.  
 
 

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 63 
 



 

154-06-0117; ROBERT BOSCH CORPORATION; ASH TWP.; MONROE 
COUNTY; AIRPORT Sch. Dist.; 5801-100-086-00; PERSONAL; Property;    TP 
 2005 AV from $2,284,757 to $2,180,293; TV from $2,284,757 to $2,180,293. 
 
154-06-0118; BARNES & SWEENEY; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-005-068; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $ 269,550 to $ 340,620; TV from $ 269,550 to $ 340,620.  
 
154-06-0119; BIG APPLE BAGELS; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-005-015; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $  36,290 to $  47,640; TV from $  36,290 to $  47,640.  
 
154-06-0120; ROSSI CONTRACTING INC.; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-005-101; PERSONAL; 
Property;     TP 
 2005 AV from $  25,000 to $  55,280; TV from $  25,000 to $  55,280.  
 
154-06-0121; ROSSI CONTRACTING INC.; CITY OF WIXOM; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; 96-99-01-018-155; PERSONAL; 
Property;      TP 
 2005 AV from $ 186,040 to $ 135,460; TV from $ 186,040 to $ 135,460. 
 
154-06-0122; NATIONAL CITY LEASING CORP.; ROYAL OAK TWP.; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; OAK PARK Sch. Dist.; 63-S-99-00-001-063; 
PERSONAL; Property;           TP 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  20,191; TV from $   0     to $  20,191. 
 
154-06-0123; PARTS RITE INDUSTRY INC.; ROYAL OAK TWP.; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; S-99-00-005-002; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  12,500 to $  88,750; TV from $  12,500 to $  88,750. 
 
154-06-0124; DAIMLER CHRYSLER; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-IP-92-100-535; PERSONAL-
IFT; Property; 
 2005 AV from $7,348,140 to $8,627,030; TV from $7,348,140 to $8,627,030. 
 
154-06-0125; CITICORP VENDOR FINANCE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-096-212; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  18,820; TV from $  15,000 to $  18,820. 
 

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 64 
 



 

154-06-0126; ICING # 8356; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-192; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  37,750 to $  52,730; TV from $  37,750 to $  52,730.  
 
154-06-0127; KITCHEN COLLECTION; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-122; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $  14,380 to $  36,880; TV from $  14,380 to $  36,880.  
 
154-06-0128; PFEIFFER CUSTOM FURNISHING; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-110; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $   1,730 to $  14,900; TV from $   1,730 to $  14,900.  
 
154-06-0129; VANTAGE TECHNOLOGIES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-217; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  28,000; TV from $   0     to $  28,000.  
 
154-06-0130; WAFIE ROUMAYAH, MD PC; CITY OF BERKLEY; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; BERKELEY Sch. Dist.; 04-99-10-890-000; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  30,280 to $  96,866; TV from $  30,280 to $  96,866.  
 
154-06-0131; AZIMUTH CAPITAL MANAGEMENT; CITY OF 
BLOOMFIELD HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. 
Dist.; 12-99-00-005-008; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $   7,500 to $ 162,510; TV from $   7,500 to $ 162,510.  
 
154-06-0132; JAN MYERS; BLOOMFIELD TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; C-99-00-004-043; PERSONAL; Property;       TP 
 2005 AV from $   1,370 to $    0   ; TV from $   1,370 to $   0. 
 
154-06-0133; WACHOVIA CORPORATION; CITY OF BLOOMFIELD 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; 12-99-00-
012-860; PERSONAL; Property;        TP 
 2004 AV from $  69,440 to $   0    ; TV from $  69,440 to $   0. 
 
154-06-0134; BEANERS GOURMET COFFEE; CITY OF KEEGO HARBOR; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; WEST BLOOMFIELD Sch. Dist.; 36-99-00-005-016; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  45,930; TV from $  15,000 to $  45,930. 
 
 

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 65 
 



 

154-06-0135; PYRAMID QUALITY SOL. & INNOV.; CITY OF MADISON 
HEIGHTS; OAKLAND COUNTY; LAMPHERE Sch. Dist.; 44-99-01-022-016; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  19,260; TV from $   0     to $  19,260.  
 
154-06-0136; CLAIRE'S ACCESSORIES; CITY OF NOVI; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; NOVI Sch. Dist.; 50-99-00-004-108; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  25,340 to $  64,300; TV from $  25,340 to $  64,300.  
 
154-06-0137; ICING BY CLAIRE'S; CITY OF NOVI; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
NOVI Sch. Dist.; 50-99-01-920-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  24,840 to $  31,590; TV from $  24,840 to $  31,590. 
 
154-06-0138; ST. JOSEPH MERCY OAKLAND; CITY OF PONTIAC; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 64-99-00-005-098; PERSONAL; 
Property;            TP 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  12,680; TV from $   0     to $  12,680.   
 
154-06-0139; CAMERA GUY-JIB GUY; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-00-002-053; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  11,870 to $  35,570; TV from $  11,870 to $  35,570. 
 
154-06-0140; CENTRAL COAST CREWS; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-00-002-052; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $   3,020 to $  60,380; TV from $   3,020 to $  60,380. 
 
154-06-0141; FLOOD LANCTOT CONNER ET AL; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-00-005-127; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $   1,500 to $  15,560; TV from $   1,500 to $  15,560. 
 
154-06-0142; SERVICEMASTER PRIORITY CARE; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-01-930-207; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  36,750 to $  51,940; TV from $  36,750 to $  51,940.  
 
154-06-0143; EXPRESS CARE # 355; CITY OF SOUTH LYON; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 80-99-00-005-024; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
 2005 AV from $  15,230 to $  38,960; TV from $  15,230 to $  38,960. 
 
 
 

Item 15.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 66 
 



 

154-06-0144; DZI MAINTENANCE; CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 84-99-00-940-012; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  19,950 to $  45,200; TV from $  19,950 to $  45,200.  
 
154-06-0145; CHELSEA MILLING CO.; CITY OF CHELSEA; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; CHELSEA Sch. Dist.; 06-99-30-002-300; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $4,278,700 to $4,318,822; TV from $4,278,700 to $4,318,822;  
 2005 AV from $3,903,000 to $3,943,122; TV from $3,903,000 to $3,943,122.  
 
154-06-0146; SUNOCO; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY; 
YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; K-99-929-546-01; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2006 AV from $  78,200 to $  40,400; TV from $  78,200 to $  40,400.  
 
154-06-0147; HUNGRY MAN CONEY ISLAND; YPSILANTI TWP.; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; K-99-930-309-01; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2006 AV from $   2,200 to $  18,400; TV from $   2,200 to $  18,400.  
 
154-06-0148; CHESTER FRIED CHICKEN; YPSILANTI TWP.; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; K-99-929-548-01; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $  15,000 to $   0    ; TV from $  15,000 to $   0;  
 2005 AV from $  15,300 to $   0    ; TV from $  15,300 to $   0.  
 
154-06-0149; A & W RESTAURANT; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; K-99-929-547-01; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  16,900 to $  28,700; TV from $  16,900 to $  28,700.  
 
154-06-0150; FINANCIAL PACIFIC LEASING; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-722-270; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $  12,920 to $  28,290; TV from $  12,920 to $  28,290.  
 
154-06-0151; DSL.NET INC.; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND COUNTY; TROY 
Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-726-530; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2004 AV from $   6,540 to $  13,070; TV from $   6,540 to $  13,070;  
 2005 AV from $   8,180 to $  10,350; TV from $   8,180 to $  10,350.  
 
154-06-0152; MARLIN LEASING; SAGINAW TWP.; SAGINAW COUNTY; 
SAGINAW TWP. Sch. Dist.; 99-9-99-1050-340; PERSONAL; Property; 
 2005 AV from $   4,700 to $   3,700; TV from $   4,700 to $   3,700;     TP 
 
154-06-0183; FIRST PORTLAND CORPORATION; MERIDIAN CHARTER 
TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; OKEMOS Sch. Dist.; 33-02-02-90-528-645; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   3,200; TV from $    0    to $   3,200.  

Item 16. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the petition in the below-referenced matter: 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 67 
 



 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-03-2073  Charles & Shannon Atwell 
AuGres Township, Arenac County 
Parcel No. 003-0-D01-000-015-00  Notice was received that the above-referenced 
petition be withdrawn  The correction to the assessment was made at the Board of 
Review.   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the petition in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-0370  Bradley & Debra Shaw 
Sumner Township, Gratiot County 
Parcel No. 29-14-030-008-00  Notice was received that the above-referenced 
petition be withdrawn  There has been a transfer of ownership.   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the petition in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1172  Griffin Pest Control 
City of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County 
Parcel No. 9049335  Notice was received that the above-referenced petition be 
withdrawn  An audit was performed and after further investigation, there was no 
additional discovery.   

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the petition in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-2099  Ingersol Rand 
Nunda Township, Cheboygan County 
Parcel No. 252-900-000-029-00  Notice was received that the above-referenced 
petition be withdrawn.   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-2827  Qualitrol Color Lab Inc. 
Redford Township, Wayne County 
Parcel No. 79-999-00-1486-000  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced petition following the March 1, 2006 State Tax Commission meeting.  
Notice was received that the referenced petition be withdrawn at the request of the 
assessor.   
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-3111  Nextel Communications Inc. 
Manchester Township, Washtenaw County 
Parcel No. P-99-10-007-003  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced petition following the March 22, 2006 State Tax Commission meeting.  
The determination made by the State Tax Commission was to postpone not 
approve the request for a change in assessment.   
 

Item 16.  (continued): 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 68 
 



 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-3222  Sprint Spectrum, LP 
Fort Gratiot Township, St. Clair County 
Parcel No. 20-999-0101-300  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced petition following the March 22, 2006 State Tax Commission meeting.  
The determination made by the State Tax Commission was to postpone not 
approve the request for a change in assessment.   
 

 

 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adjourn the 
meeting of the State Tax Commission at 1:18 P.M. 

 
 
DATED TYPED: April 18, 2006 
 
DATE APPROVED: May 8, 2006 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                  
Robert H. Naftaly, Chair 
State Tax Commission 

 
 
 
 

                                                                 
Douglas B. Roberts, Member 
State Tax Commission 

 
 
 
 

                                                                  
Frederick W. Morgan, Member 
State Tax Commission 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
                                                                               April 10, 2006                                                                      Page 69 
 


	DATE OF MEETING: April 10, 2006
	CERT.  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT
	APPL.  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL.  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY YEARS


